 1
NATIONAL BANK OF ROMANIA
Unofficial translation
Regulation
regarding the usage of the IBAN codes in Romania
 Having regard to the provisions of Article 2, paragraph (2) and Article 23 of the Law no.
101/1998 regarding the statute of the National Bank of Romania, as subsequently amended,
 Having regard to the provisions of Article 38, paragraph (1) of Law no. 58/1998 � Law on

Art. 11
Institutions will accept until September 1st 2004 both payment instructions that specify accounts
with IBAN codes and accounts with other codification.
Art. 12
As from September 1st 2004, the institutions which receive from their clients payment instructions
shall refuse the processing of any payment instruction that either does not contain the accounts� codes,
which are mandatory to be mentioned in accordance with the regulation in force, represented in IBAN
format, or contain an invalid IBAN code based on the validation method laid down in Appendix 3 of this
regulation.
Art. 13
In all payment instructions, the BIC code will also be required alongside the necessary IBAN
codes.
Art. 14
Appendices no 1-3 are part of this regulation.
 5
Art. 15
 The present regulation shall enter into force in 3 days after its publication in the Official Journal
of Romania.
 6
Appendix no. 1
The structure of the IBAN code in Romania
RO xx yyyy zzzzzzzzzzzzzzzz
16 characters that uniquely identify the branch of the
institution and the client�s account held with that
branch (alphanumeric, upper case)
4 identification characters for the institution (letters, upper case)
representing the first four characters of the institution�s BIC code
2 check digits (numeric, from 0 to 9)
Country code (2 letters, upper case) � for Romania it is �RO�
 7
Appendix no. 2
Method of calculating the check digits
Preliminary step: An artificial IBAN code is created based on the country code, the bank code and the
client account�s code, inserting �00� instead of the check digits.
Example: RO00AAAA1B31007593840000
Step 1: The first four characters (country code and the false check code) are moved to the right of the
IBAN code.
Example:  RO00AAAA1B31007593840000 becomes AAAA1B31007593840000RO00
Step 2: Letters are converted into numeric according to the conversion table below:
A = 10 G = 16 M = 22 S = 28 Y = 34
B =11 H = 17 N = 23 T = 29 Z = 35
C = 12 I = 18 O = 24 U = 30
D = 13 J = 19 P = 25 V = 31
E = 14 K = 20 Q = 26 W = 32
F = 15 L = 21 R = 27 X = 33
Example:  AAAA1B31007593840000RO00 becomes 1010101011131007593840000272400
Step 3: The MOD 97-10 algorithm is applied (according to ISO 7064). The result is divided by 97 and the